

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00569 (RJA)

vs.

**MARK ELLIOT ZUCKERBERG and
FACEBOOK, INC.,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO CEGLIA'S OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE FOSCHIO'S
MARCH 26, 2013, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

Co-Counsel and Local Counsel for Plaintiff

Paul Argentieri
PAUL ARGENTIERI & ASSOCIATES
188 Main Street
Hornell, New York 14843
Telephone: (607) 324-3232
Facsimile: (607) 324-6188
paul.argentieri@gmail.com

Co-Counsel for Plaintiff

Joseph M. Alioto
THE ALIOTO LAW FIRM
225 Bush Street
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 434-8900
Facsimile: (415) 434-9200
jmalimoto@aliotolaw.com
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
<u>A. Defendants Fail to Justify the Procedural Irregularities Underlying the R&R.</u>	2
<u>B. Plaintiff Offered Competent and Admissible Evidence to Rebut the Following Charges of Fraud and Spoliation.</u>	8
i. First, when Defendants’ experts examined Ceglia’s computer, they made a case-ending discovery: they found the authentic contract between the parties. (Opposition, p. 1.).	9
ii. ... chemical analysis of the handwritten ink on the Work for Hire Document reveal[ed] that the ink was <i>less than two years old</i> even though the contract was purportedly signed in 2003. (Opposition, p. 2.).....	14
iii. In addition, one of the nation’s leading document authentication experts examined the typesetting and formatting of the Work for Hire Document and concluded that it was an “amateurish forgery.” (Opposition, p. 2.).....	15
iv. As to Ceglia’s purported emails with Zuckerberg, none were located on Harvard University’s server, which did contain many genuine emails between the parties concerning StreetFax. (Opposition, p. 2.).....	16
v. And when ordered to produce them, Ceglia failed to produce any actual emails – all he had were backdated Word documents containing time-stamp anomalies and other indicators of fraud. (Opposition, p. 2.).....	16
vi. Ceglia destroyed six USB devices, one of which contained files entitled “Zuckerberg Contract page1.tif” and “Zuckerberg Contract page2.tif” that he stored in a folder labeled “Facebook Files.” (Opposition, p. 2.).....	18

vii. Moreover, during this litigation, Ceglia created a new physical version of his fraudulent Work for Hire Document to give to Defendants’ experts. (Opposition, pp. 2-3.)..... 18
and

This was a new forgery, different from the forgery attached to his Complaint, that he “baked” through extended exposure to light in an effort to frustrate ink analysis and give the document an artificially aged appearance. (Opposition, p. 3.). 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alliance for Environmental Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 US 500 (2006).....	8
<i>Augustine v. United States</i> , 704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983).....	4, 5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 US 137 (1999).....	14
<i>Montez v. Department of Navy</i> , 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir., 2004).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F. 3d 920 (11th Cir., 2003).....	4
<i>Penthouse Intern., Ltd. v. Dominion Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 855 F.2d 963 (2d Cir., 1988).....	2
<i>Pope v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 982 (8th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	8
<i>REP MCR Realty, LLC v. Lynch</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 984 (N.D. Ill., 2005).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Szanto v. Omnicom Grp. Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2nd Cir., 2010).....	5
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 164 (2nd Cir., 2011).....	5
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D. N.Y., 2009).....	5
 <u>Acts</u>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	4
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act.....	4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6a 4
28 U.S.C. § 1332. 4
28 U.S.C. § 1602 4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1). 3, 4, 7
Rule 56..... 3, 4, 5, 7
Rule 56(c)(2). 7
Rule 56(c)(4). 7
Rule 56(d). 5

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 901..... 7, 8
Rule 1008..... 7, 8
